

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3617 OF 2013

Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, N.D. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

James Easy Franky ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 25.04.2014 when the following order was passed :

"On furnishing the fresh and complete address of the sole respondent within four weeks, notice be issued forthwith through the concerned District Court besides usual mode.

List again on 14.8.2014."

It is submitted that in the instant matter there is a sole respondent who has been released from Tihar Jail as per acquittal Order of High Court and is residing at the addresses (Nizeria) as per cause title.

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent through registered post A.D. as well as copy of Show Cause Notice was handed over to counsel for petitioner for servicing notice as per Government O.M.N.F.12(77)/10-Judl. Dated 18.08.2011.

Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 23.05.2014 received from Ministry stating therein that at present 3 months are required for service and Show Cause Notice should be forwarded through Court Officials. (Copy of letter dated 23.05.2014 enclosed.)

contd..

..2..

It is further submitted that unserved cover containing Show Cause Notice sent by post has been received back having remarks "Moved/Left" and counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh address of sole respondent and fresh Show Cause Notice through District Court has not been issued for want of fresh address from the petitioner.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Registrar with this office report.

DATED this the 12th day of August, 2014.

COPY TO:

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Advocate

c3/sk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR